PROPOSED SUNDRY TARIFFS FOR THE 2016/2017 FINANCIAL YEAR

SCHEDULE 2

1. The sundry tariffs for each service delivery by Council are annually revised
at the time when the annual budget is being prepared and is aimed at the
effective recovery of cost incurred to supply the related services.

2. The recommended tariffs for each service to be implemented with effect
from 1 July 2016 are reflected under each directorate / department.

3. It is recommended:

3.1 That the adjusted tariffs as reflected in the comments of the various
managers of departments be approved for implementation with

effect from 1 July 2016.

3.2 That the sundry tariffs be VAT inclusive except those tariffs for
services indicated with an (*) which are exempted or out of scope of

the VAT Act.

3.3 That an admin fee of 15% be levied to a maximum of R850,00

when applicable.

DIRECTORATE COMMUNITY SERVICES

Environmental & Health Services

TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Cleaning of erven /m?

Owners that are instructed by Council to clean
their erven and that fail to do so

Inspection fee
(Government Notice R723 sub-regulation 4(6))

- Private day care centers
- Pre-schools
- Other food premises

Certificate of Acceptability (Liquor)

actual cost + admin fee + VAT

500,00
550,00
1 600,00

1 600,00

fannum
fannum
fannum

[certificate

525,00
577,00
1 680,00

1 680,00




Environmental & Solid Waste Management

TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
. Dumping site tariffs
1.1 Admittance for residential users free of charge free of charge
1.2 Dumping of waste (business): 40,00 /ton or a 42,00
portion of a
ton
1.3 Sale of 85¢ refuse bins 280,00 300,00
1.4 Special removal (food condemnation) 65,00 /ton 70,00
or a portion
of a ton
1.5 Transportation of condemned food stuff using 16,00 /km 17,00
Council vehicle or part
thereof
Fire & Rescue Services (Public Safety)
TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Fixed charges for services rendered regarding 4 000,00 + km 4 100,00
hazardous substances as promulgated in SANS
10228 inside and outside the municipal area
Turn-outs within the municipal area
The following accumulating fees:
2.1 Fixed charges per call-out 260,00 280,00
2.2 First hour or part thereof per incident 500,00 520,00
2.3 For each subsequent hour or part thereof per 260,00 280,00
incident
2.4 Cos_t for replacement o_f material, damaged cost + 15% handling charge + VAT
equipment or consumable items
2.5 Cost of water used 3,00 /Kl 5,00
2.6 Equipment used 260,00 280,00
2.7 Jaws of life 580,00 600,00
- Light motor vehicles < 3500 kg 580,00 600,00
- Heavy motor vehicles > 3500 kg 1 220,00 1 250,00
2.8 Kilometers of fire engines 33,00 * /km 35,00
2.9 Kilometers of utility vehicles 18,00 * /km 20,00




TARIFFS

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Turn—outs outside of the municipal area
The following accumulative fees:
3.1 Fixed charges per call-out 600,00 620,00
3.2 First hour or part thereof per incident 1 400,00 1 450,00
3.3 For each subsequent hour or part thereof per 660,00 680,00
incident
3.4 Cos_t for replacement o_f material, damaged cost + 15% handling charge + VAT
equipment or consumable items
3.5 Equipment used 260,00 280,00
3.6 Jaws of life 580,00 600,00
- Light motor vehicles < 3500 kg 580,00 600,00
- Heavy motor vehicles > 3500 kg 1 220,00 1 240,00
3.7 Personnel per member per hour or part thereof 200,00 220,00
3.8 Kilometers of fire engines 33,00 * /km 35,00
3.9 Kilometers of utility vehicles 18,00 * /km 20,00
3.10 Cost of water used 3,00 /Kl 5,00
Station facilities
4.1 Lecture room (private use) 400,00 450,00
4.2 Training grounds (private use) 400,00 450,00
Flammable liquids and substances
certificates including gas installations
5.1 0-83 000 liters installations 490,00 550,00
5.2 83001 — 200 000 liters installations 580,00 600,00
5.3 200 000 and more liters installations 1 000,00 1 200,00
Transport permit for flammable substances
6.1 600 kg — 6 000 kg 200,00 220,00
6.2 6001 kg —11 000 kg 250,00 280,00
6.3 11 000 kg — 30 000 kg 300,00 350,00
6.4 30001 kg and above 350,00 400,00
Fire equipment serviceman
(1 January — 31 December) 420,00 450,00




Human Settlements (Public Facilities & Cultural Services)

TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Re-allocation of informal settlement residents 100,00 100,00
Library Services (Public Facilities & Cultural Services)
TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Membership fees within MP313
Residents free free
Non-residents free * free
Rentals free free
Refundable deposit for membership within
MP313
Residents free free
Non-residents 500,00 500,00
Rentals — renting residence 500,00 500,00
Fines
Books / sound recordings / audio books 5,00 /week 5,50
fitem
Photostats / printing charges
A4 library material 0,60 each 0,70
A3 library material 1,00 each 1,00
A4 other 1,00 each 1,00
A3 other 2,00 each 2,00
Internet (private use) free free
Internet (scholars) printing (A4) 1,00 /page 1,00
Internet (scholars) searching free /30 min free
Colour copy 7,00 /page 7,50
Encarta 1,00 /page 1,00
Laminating (A4) 8,00 8,50
Facsimiles
a) Scholars fax to land line 2,50 /page 2,50
fax to email 7,00 7,00
b) Business fax to land line 5,00 /page 5,00
fax to email 12,00 12,00
c) Senior citizens free free
d) Receiving 5,00 /page 5,00




TARIFFS

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
6. Lost and damaged books
Reference The admin
Non-fiction _ fee will be _
Junior non-fiction price of book forfeited in price of book
Fiction + VAT the event a + VAT
Learner fiction + 15% admin lost book is + 15% admin
ga g |.c |o. . charges returned. charges
Kids / junior fiction
Kids non-fiction
7. Town maps 7,00 7,50
8. Duplicate borrowers pockets 2,50 2,50
9. Membership cards 10,00 10,00
10. Bag locker keys (replacement) 50,00 50,00
Licensing Services (Public Safety)
TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
1. Bank costs 200,00 /cheque 210,00
returned
2. Application for instructors’ certificate 525,00 [drivers’ 525,00
license code
as approved
by
Provincial
Department
3. Issuing of instructors’ certificate 105,00 ea 105,00
as approved
by
Provincial
Department
4. Application for business license 350,00 400,00
5. Advertisements and banners 80,00 90,00
6. Deposit on advertisements 80,00 120 90,00
or part
thereof




TARIFFS

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Microdot installation
7.1 Heavy motor vehicle 0,00 600,00
7.2 Light motor vehicle 0,00 500,00
7.3 Trailer 0,00 450,00
7.4 Motor cycles 0,00 400,00
Traffic & Security Services (Public Safety)
TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Parking tariffs
1.1 Government Ordinance 17 of 1939, Local
Authority (Local Notice 176)
- On street parking 2,00 /15 min 2,00
- Off street parking 180,00 /month 180,00
1.2 Disability disc 120,00 /annum 120,00
Damaged traffic signals actual cost + admin fee + VAT
Pound
3.1 Stallion fees (horses or donkeys) 50,00 ea /day 55,00
3.2 Bulls 50,00 ea /day 55,00
3.3 Rams (sheep/goat) of eight months and older 35,00 ea /day 40,00
3.4 Pigs 50,00 ea /day 55,00
3.5 Mares, geldings, foals, donkeys, mules, cows,
oxen, calves, ostriches 35,00 ea /day 40,00
3.6 Sheep or goat each 35,00 ea /day 40,00
Grazing and tending fees
4.1 Horses, mules, foals, donkeys, bulls, oxen, 35,00 ea /day 40,00
calves, ostriches or pigs
4.2 Sheep or goats 20,00 ea /day 25,00

(The charges in terms of sub items (1) & (2) shall
not be payable if the animals are released on the

day they are impounded)




TARIFFS

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
5. Driving fees
5.1 For animals found within the jurisdiction area of
the Steve Tshwete Local Municipality, Middelburg
5.1.1 Horses, mules, donkeys, cattle, ostriches or 30,00 /km 35,00
calves per head or part
5.1.2 Pigs per head 35,00 /km 40,00
or part
5.1.3 Other animals 20,00 /km 25,00
or part
6. Hawkers Pound
= |tems per individual
6.1 Set of items of soft goods 20,00 /day 25,00
6.2 Set of other items 25,00 /day 25,00
7. Vehicle Pound
7.1 Motor vehicle / vehicle up to 3 500kg GVM 40,00 ea /day 45,00
7.2 Motor vehicle / vehicle above 3 500kg GVM 80,00 ea /day 90,00
8. Control of temporary advertisement
8.1 lllegal advertisement of any item on the road 550,00 580,00
traffic sign, lamp, building and other object
8.2 lllegal distribution of pamphlets 300,00 320,00
9. Hawkers trading
9.1 Hawkers annual trading fees
- Trading in Township 150,00 fannum 150,00
- Trading in CBD 270,00 fannum 270,00
- Food handlers in CBD 500,00 fannum 500,00
9.2 Hawkers stalls
- Van Calder Taxi Rank 90,00 /month 100,00
9.3 Seasonal hawkers
- Township 40,00 /month 50,00
- CBD 90,00 /month 100,00
9.4 Promotion hawkers 200,00 /day 210,00
9.5 Hawkers trolleys 120,00 /month 120,00
9.6 Special events
- Unregistered hawkers 60,00 /day 70,00




TARIFFS

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
10. Flee market 50,00 /day 60,00
11. Accident report
As prescribed by the government gazette subject 125,00 /copy 130,00
to change in accordance with the gazette as approved
by
Provincial
Department
12. Installation of tents on a public road
- Refundable deposit 750,00 800,00
- Rental 300,00 350,00
- lllegal installation of tents 1 000,00 1 100,00
13. Clamping of vehicles
- Light motor vehicle 550,00 560,00
- Heavy motor vehicle 1 100,00 1 150,00
14. Towing of vehicles
- Light motor vehicle 750,00 795,00
- Heavy motor vehicle 1 750,00 no service
15. Tracing of vehicle owner(s) 250,00 250,00
DIRECTORATE CORPORATE SERVICES
Information & Communication Technology
TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
1. Antenna on own pole 712,00 /antenna 750,00
monthly
2. Rack space inside building 912,00 /rack 960,00
monthly
3. Power connection for radio equipment 415,00 /connection 435,00
monthly




Legal & Administration

TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Utilization of community halls

1.1 Deposit
Refundable deposit per occasion per hall 800,00 * | /occasion 900,00
(Refundable deposit per occasion of kitchen at 800,00 * 900,00
MPPC Extension 7, Mhluzi)

1.2 Rental of hall 100,00 /hour 120,00
Rental of halls — cultural organizations, charity 100,00 /hour 110,00
organizations, schools, education institutions,
churches, funeral services and sport clubs
Tariff for hosting a bar per occasion 1 000,00 /occasion 1 100,00
Rental of hall between 24:00 & 06:00 270,00 /hour 280,00
Rental of hall between 24:00 & 06:00 170,00 /hour 180,00
by cultural organizations, charity organizations,
schools, education institutions, churches, funeral
services and sport clubs
Rental of kitchen at MPCC Extension 7 110,00 /hour 120,00
(Kitchen can only be booked simultaneously with
hall and not separately)

1.3 Rental of Banquet Hall
Refundable deposit per occasion 5000,00 * | /occasion 6 000,00
Special request to use generator by applicant — 5 000,00 6 000,00
deposit and refundable difference
Rental of:

Hall* 06:00 — 24:00 800,00 /hour 800,00
after 24:00 1 600,00 /hour 1 600,00
more than 500 users 220,00 /hour 220,00

/official




DESCRIPTION

Rental of Banquet Hall
Rental of:

Commercial user

Kitchen *#

Excluding equipment

Personnel assistance

Committee room *#

Conference room (1) *#

Conference room (2) *#

Conference room *#

(upper level)

Exhibition room *#

VIP room *#

Banquet hall table
(round)

Banquet hall steel tables

Banquet hall chair

(first 500 free)

Hosting of a bar

rental between

06:00 & 24:00
after 24:00

06:00 & 24:00
after 24:00

06:00 & 24:00

06:00 & 24:00
after 24:00

06:00 & 24:00
after 24:00

06:00 & 24:00
after 24:00

06:00 & 24:00
after 24:00

06:00 & 24:00
after 24:00

06:00 & 24:00
after 24:00

06:00 & 24:00

after 24:00

06:00 & 24:00
after 24:00

06:00 & 24:00
after 24:00

06:00 & 24:00
after 24:00

TARIFFS

APPROVED
2015/2016
R

1 600,00
3 100,00

1 500,00
1 500,00

250,00

250,00

260,00
360,00

260,00
360,00

260,00
310,00

360,00
560,00

260,00
460,00

260,00
360,00

25,00

25,00

free
free

15,00
15,00

1 000,00
1110,00

RECOMMENDED
2016/2017
R
/hour 1 600,00
/hour 3 100,00
[flat rate 1 500,00
[flat rate 1 500,00
[flat rate 250,00
/hour or part 260,00
thereof
/hour 270,00
/hour 370,00
/hour 270,00
/hour 370,00
/hour 270,00
/hour 370,00
/hour 370,00
/hour 570,00
/hour 270,00
/hour 470,00
/hour not for rental
/hour
/table 25,00
/table 25,00
/table free
/table free
/chair 15,00
/chair 15,00
/occasion 1 100,00
/occasion 1 200,00




* That all rentable Council facilities be made available free of charge to government departments
(National and Provincial) and political parties and be exempted from paying the deposit, provided:

» That they be charged for all damage caused,;

» That they be charged normal fees should they use it for commercial use (fee charged at the

entrance);

= That they make use of local service providers; and
» That the kitchen is booked simultaneously with the hall and not separately.

+« The booking of Council facilities for political parties is subject to approval by the Executive Mayor.

# Can only be booked simultaneously with hall and not separately.

TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Tenders
Tender document fee 400,00 ftender 450,00
document
Access to information
3.1 Photocopy (A4) 2,75 /copy 3,00
3.2 Requesting fee as per Regulation 7(2) 44,00 /hour 45,00
3.3 Searching and preparing of records as per 22,00 /hour 25,00
Regulation 7(3)
3.4 Searching and preparing of records as per 38,00 /hour 40,00
Regulation 11(3)
Fees prescribed by Regulation 84 of the Deeds
Registries Act 47 of 1937 as amended
4.1 A deed 35,00 /hour 35,00
4.2 A document 7,00 /document 7,00
4.3 Enquiry relating to a property or deed obtaining a 7,00 /copy 7,00

computer printout and for the inspection of any
deed, document, folio, register or micro film
relating thereof (including the search of the index)
for each enquiry per property deed

Information obtained through any other electronic
system for a list of erven in a township or units in
a sectional title scheme or portions of a farm, or
holdings in an agricultural holdings area, or erven
in an allotment area, or any other similar (list of
registered properties)




Property & Valuation Services

TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Rental Units
1.1 Rivier Park 290,00 market- 330,00
related at
R1 650,00
per month
80% rebate
1.2 Vergeet-My-Nie 170,00 market- 190,00
related at
R950,00
per month
80% rebate
Block A-E
Block F-J
1.3 Bloekomsig
(phase-in approach to bring in line with Housing 290,00 minimum 295,00
Code prescriptions) rental of
R265,00
with a 10%
rebate to
limit
increase
or current rental whichever is the highest
Carports
Vergeet-My-Nie 15,00 16,00
Rivier Park 15,00 16,00
Municipal offices and facilities 30,00 32,00
Outcome of objections and furnishing of 250,00 250,00
reasons (Council resolution CC04/10/2009)
Middelburg Aerodrome — Hangars fannum 3 080,00




DIRECTORATE FINANCIAL SERVICES

TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
: Valuation roll
1.1 Alpha list valuation printout per extension on CD not applicable
per megabyte or part of it
1.2 Valuation roll on CD 610,00 650,00
1.3 Valuation certificates or property related 28,00 30,00
information
: Clearances
2.1 Application of clearance 50,00 52,00
2.2 Clearance certificate 2,00 2,00
: Connection fees
3.1 Re-connection fees non payment
Electricity 205,00 220,00
Water 205,00 220,00
3.2 Connection fees — new consumers
Electricity 85,00 92,00
Water 85,00 92,00
Telephone warning fees by
Landline 35,00 35,00
SMS 2,50 2,50
Search fees
- Within 24 months 75,00 /hour 80,00
- Over 24 months 150,00 or part 160,00
- Deeds search per customer request 40,00 thereof 50,00
. Data
6.1 Application: Information on computer on the 115,00 /megabyte 120,00
above (if on CD) or part
thereof
. Banking
7.1 Tracing electronic payments made on Council’s 55,00 [/transaction 60,00
bank account without any references
7.2 Levy on repudiated cheques 200,00 210,00
7.3 Internet account payments / prepaid (third party) /value of to be determined
transaction
: Procurement
8.1 Levy on issues from stores R850,00 15%to a 850,00
maximum of
8.2 Official order (departments) 20,00 20,00
8.3 Official order (procurement) 250,00 250,00
8.4 Tenders (procurement) 1 050,00 1 100,00
8.5 Admin fee other 15% 15%




TARIFFS

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
DEPOSIT SCHEDULE
ELECTRICITY
Residential / Domestic
1.1 Electricity prepayment
0] Prepaid single phase up to 80 ampere 108,00 * 116,00
(i)  Prepaid three phase connection up to 80 145,00 * 155,00
ampere
(iii)  Prepaid no fixed charge 0,00 * 0,00
1.2 Electricity conventional
(i)  Single phase connection up to 40 ampere 1500,00 * 1 600,00
(i) Single phase connection 50-80 ampere 3 000,00 * 3 200,00
(if)  Three phase connection up to 80 ampere 4 000,00 * 4 300,00
1.3 Council rental units 750,00 * 750,00
Business / Other
1.4 Electricity prepayment
()  Prepaid single phase up to 80 ampere 3 000,00 * 3 200,00
(i) Prepaid three phase connection up to 80 4 600,00 * 4 900,00
ampere
1.5 Electricity conventional
(0 Single phase up to 80 ampere 6 500,00 * 7 000,00
(i)  Three phase connection up to 80 ampere 14 500,00 * 15 600,00
(i)  Bulk (TOU) with meter load higher than 20 000,00 * 22 000,00
2 x 80A per phase
(iv) Bulk (TOU) with 11 000 Volt three phase 45 000,00 * 48 500,00
demand
WATER
2.1 Domestic consumers 400,00 * 440,00
2.2 Non-domestic consumers 800,00 * 880,00
Note:
(i) All deposits will be revised in October of each
year based on the two preceding months
consumption whichever is the highest
(i) Bank guarantees will only be accepted for
business/industrial consumer accounts if the
total deposit payable exceeds R50 000,00




DIRECTORATE INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

Civil Engineering Services

TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Water and sewerage connections
1.1 Water
15mm 3 080,00 3 235,00
20mm 3 575,00 3 575,00
25mm 4 630,00 4 865,00
Above 25mm Actual cost + /quotation Actual cost +
15% 15%
Private development connection 845,00 890,00
Duet water 5 270,00 5 535,00
Water connection 15 - >25mm with drilling Actual cost + /quotation Actual cost +
15% 15%
1.2 Sewerage
110mm 1 350,00 1 420,00
160mm 2 105,00 2 210,00
Private development — 110mm Actual cost + /quotation Actual cost +
15% 15%
Main service contributions
2.1 Water 3 490,00 /Kl 3 665,00
2.2 Sewerage 1 190,00 /Kl 1 250,00
2.3 Main service contribution for duets
Water 2 880,00 /Kl 3 665,00
Sanitation 1 190,00 /Kl 1 250,00
Swimming pool: backwash water 25,00 /month 30,00
Cleaning up sewerage blockages 250,00 /30 min 262,00
(Office hours)
Dumping of sewerage effluent 30,00 /Kkilolitre 50,00
Provision of information for Council’s records
water services development plan (WSDP)
6.1 Executive summary (hard/soft copy) 32,00 35,00
6.2 Detailed plan (soft/hard copy) 63,00 80,00




10.
10.1
10.2

11.
11.1

11.2

12.

13.
13.1

DESCRIPTION

Way leave fees
Deposit for way leave
(i) Way leave processing fee

(i) Refundable deposit in case where existing
services have been restored to the satisfaction
of Council

Cost and road repairs
Cost of kerb repairs
Cost of paving repairs

Entrances
Residential entrance
Industrial business entrance

Refundable deposit entrance for:

Business / industrial / developments
(Middelburg Extension 26)

Monetary contribution for parking bays

Fine for illegal connection
Domestic
Industrial / business

Cost for damaging infrastructure
Domestic

Fine

Repair cost

Industrial / business
Fine
Repair cost

Relocation of services — shift / remove kerb inlet
Testing of water meter

In the case of a faulty water meter report, the fee
will be refunded

TARIFFS

APPROVED
2015/2016
R

9 000,00 *

480,00
220,00
150,00

220,00
260,00

10 550,00

42 000,00

1 800,00
3150,00

6 350,00

RECOMMENDED
2016/2017

R
2 040,00
7 460,00
/m?2 505,00
/m 230,00
/m?2 160,00
/m 235,00
/m 280,00
11 080,00

/parking bay

+ water
consumption
estimate
+ water
connection

44 000,00

1 900,00
3 310,00

6 665,00

actual cost + admin fee + VAT

10 600,00

11 130,00

actual cost + admin fee + VAT

5 000,00

550,00

5 250,00

580,00




Electrical Engineering Services

TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
: Electrical connections
1.1 Prepayment meter single phase 1 280,00 1 350,00
1.2 Conventional to PLC prepayment meter 1 400,00 2 200,00
1.3 Prepayment meter three phase 3 800,00 4 000,00
1.4 Ready boards, meter and test 3 500,00 3 700,00
1.5 PLC prepayment meter key pad 660,00
1.6 Connections not covered above will be actual cost + admin fee + VAT
Main service contributions
(will be replaced subject to approval of the new
Electrical Engineering Service Contributions
Policy and will be implemented thereafter):
- Middelburg area Table A
- Hendrina and similar areas Table B
2.1 HT & primary medium voltage network 2 972,00 IKVA 3 150,00
2.2 Including secondary network 4 600,00 IKVA 4 800,00
2.3 Up to and including miniature substation 6 310,00 IKVA 6 680,00
2.4 Duet and subdivision per portion:
- Middelburg area 38 200,00 40 400,00
- Hendrina and similar areas 38 200,00 40 400,00
2.5 Upgrade from single phase to three phase
electrical connection:
- Middelburg area 76 400,00 80 900,00
- Hendrina and similar areas 64 995,00 68 700,00
Reconnect due to non-payment
Monday — Saturday 305,00 320,00
Reconnect new consumers
Monday to Saturday 20:00 to 06:00 305,00 320,00
Sundays & Public Holidays 18:00 to 06:00 690,00 730,00
After hours complaints
Monday — Saturday 20:00 to 06:00 305,00 320,00
Sundays & Public Holidays 18:00 to 06:00 690,00 730,00




TARIFFS

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Testing
- Electrical installation 777,00 820,00
- Ready board installation 350,00 370,00
- Single phase conventional & prepaid meters 350,00 370,00
- Three phase conventional & prepaid meters 390,00 410,00
- Programmable meter 705,00 750,00
- Tariff circuit breaker
Tariff circuit breakers 200,00 210,00
- Lowering or increasing
Repair cost sealed apparatus, tampering and
damage to service connection
1% offence 3 255,00 3 450,00
2" offence 4 905,00 5 200,00
Rental of machinery and equipment
Truck with crane (operator included) 475,00 505,00
Trench digger (operator included) 609,00 /hour 650,00
Cherry picker (operator included) 390,00 or part 410,00
Cable fault locating 440,00 460,00
Cable fault locating — travelling 8,20 /km 8,69
Generator 987,00 1 050,00
Transport of generator 8,20 /km 8,69
Damage Council’s equipment
5.1 Low voltage cables replacement cost repair
actual cost + admin fee + VAT
5.2 6.6/11 kV cable 5 870,00 /cable 6 200,00
actual cost + admin fee + VAT
5.3 88 kV oil filled cable 11 760,00 /cable 12 400,00

actual cost + admin fee + VAT




TARIFFS

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Meter reading
Meter access problems due to security fences 588,00 624,00
without a manned gate, where access to meters is
not possible during office hours may be charged a
fixed rate per meter per month in addition to an
estimated consumption charge. An application
may be made to the Electrical Engineering
Department to investigate the possibility of an
alternative arrangement in terms of the metering
layout
Consumer requests
7.1 Relocating street light poles 1 575,00 1 670,00
7.2 Relocating stays on overhead line 1 029,00 1 090,00
7.3 Relocating serves connection stubby 1 260,00 1 300,00
7.4 Requests not covered above will be actual cost + admin fee + VAT
7.5 Reading a meter on request of a customer 200,00 210,00
7.6 Disconnecting and reconnecting supply at the 200,00 210,00
customer’s request
Replacement of prepaid cards 50,00 55,00
Internet based display (smart metering) 263,00 /month 280,00




Physical Environmental Development

TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
1. Swimming pool
Pre-school children free free
Scholars 3,00 3,20
Adults 6,00 6,50
Season tickets 250,00 270,00
Group bookings
1-50 persons 260,00 280,00
1-100 persons 525,00 570,00
1-250 persons 835,00 900,00
2. Sports facilities (Hire)
2.1 Kees Taljaard
2.1.1 Rugby stadium, indoor sports and recreation
halls
Monday to Saturday per day
- Hall only 405,00 430,00
- Hall and parking area or parking area only 575,00 610,00
Public Holidays and Sundays per day
- Hall only 575,00 610,00
- Hall and parking area only 755,00 800,00
Charge for every hour or part of a hour in the
event of the areas not being vacated upon
expectation of the period of hiring
Monday to Saturday
- Hall only between 24:00 and 08:00 285,00 300,00
- Other times 180,00 190,00
Public Holidays and Sundays
Hall and parking area or parking area only
- Between 24:00 and 08:00 575,00 610,00
- Other times 350,00 370,00
(Usage including the use of the kitchen, main No kitchen
complex) available
2.1.2 Cricket club house per day
- Hall only not allowed not allowed
- Hall and grounds or grounds only 700,00 750,00
2.1.3 Jukskei club house per day
- Hall only not allowed not allowed
- Hall and grounds or grounds only 700,00 750,00




TARIFFS

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
2.1.4 Rugby stadium — field and pavilion per day
- Perrugby field 450,00 480,00
- Pavilion 700,00 750,00
2.1.5 Refundable deposits in terms of the above per
occasion
- Hall only 1 000,00 1 100,00
- Hall and grounds or ground only 1 700,00 1 800,00
2.2 Mhluzi and Nasaret sport facilities
- Use of facilities per day 315,00 340,00
- Refundable deposits per occasion per facility 720,00 770,00
2.3 Eastdene sport grounds
- Use of facility per day 430,00 460,00
- Refundable deposit per occasion per facility 960,00 1 020,00
2.4 Kwazamokuhle sport stadium
- Use of facility per day 315,00 340,00
- Refundable deposit per occasion per facility 720,00 770,00
2.4.1 Sport clubs
Athletics 250,00 265,00
Basket balll 150,00 160,00
Netball 150,00 160,00
Soccer 430,00 460,00
Tennis 150,00 160,00
2.4.2 Refundable deposit per occasion per facility 960,00 1 040,00
2.4.3 Refundable deposit for non-sport functions on all 15 000,00 16 200,00
stadiums (festivals, shows, exhibitions)
2.5 Schools & government institutions
Athletics
Basketball
Netball free
Soccer + applicable refundable deposit
Tennis
Other
2.6 Presentation of tournaments by individual persons /application
2.7 Cancellations of bookings for any of the sports levent

facilities

20% admin fee to be deducted from hire tariff before
refund is made
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DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
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Sport facilities (lease agreements)
Use of a facility on a continuous or contractual
basis
(to be phased in as existing agreements expire)
3.1 Clubhouse and sport facilities
Bowls 3 340,00 /annum 3 540,00
Cricket 1 580,00 fannum 1 680,00
Jukskei 720,00 fannum 780,00
Korfbal 2 015,00 /annum 2 160,00
Netball 1 325,00 fannum 1 440,00
Rugby (Kees Taljaard) 2 100,00 fannum 2 200,00
Tennis 3 460,00 /annum 3 720,00
3.2 Indoor complex
Aerobics (business) 9 900,00 /fannum 12 660,00
Badminton 5 000,00 fannum 5 340,00
Gymnastics 1 665,00 fannum 1 800,00
Squash 1 440,00 fannum 1 560,00
Wrestling 1 665,00 fannum 1 800,00
3.3 Other areas
Cycling 1 190,00 /annum 1 260,00
Drum majorettes 1 190,00 fannum 1 260,00
Eastdene 720,00 fannum 780,00
Hockey 720,00 fannum 780,00
Marathon 1 550,00 fannum 1 680,00
Municipal swimming pool 3 030,00 fannum 3 240,00
Pigeon club 830,00 fannum 900,00
Play golf 3 390,00 /annum 3 600,00
Soccer (STLM Association) 4 875,00 ffield 5 160,00
fannum
Speed racers 2 620,00 fannum 2 760,00
Sewerage tank siphon services
4.1 Properties within a 20 kilometre radius of the
municipal service centre
- During normal working hours 550,00 /load 595,00
- After normal working hours 1 760,00 for the first 1 900,00
2 loads
2 800,00 after which 3 025,00
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4.2 Properties within a 21 kilometre and
40 kilometre radius of the municipal service
centre
- During normal working hours 900,00 /load 970,00
- After normal working hours 3 190,00 for the first 3 445,00
2 loads after
3 510,00 which 3 790,00
4.3 Properties within a 41 kilometre and 60
kilometre radius of the municipal service
centre
- During normal working hours 1 650,00 /load 1 780,00
- After normal working hours 3 830,00 for the first 4 135,00
2 loads after
4 370,00 which 4 720,00
4.4 Properties in excess of a 61 kilometre radius
of the municipal service centre
- During normal working hours 4 950,00 /load 5 350,00
- After normal working hours no service
4.5 Re”de“f?g of a service outside municipal additional admin fee of 50% on tariffs charged
boundaries
Cleaning of erven
5.1 Cutting of grass in school erven as per Council
resolution taken in 1996:
- Tractor 345,00 /hour 370,00
- Brush cutter 100,00 /hour 108,00
5.2 Rental of mass container garden waste 85,00 85,00
Middelburg Dam
6.1 Season tickets (valid for 12 months)
- Motor vehicle or LDV (max 5 persons) 800,00 865,00
- Caravan (not valid Monday — Thursday) 700,00 756,00
- Boat/trailer 700,00 756,00
6.2 Entrance fees
- Motor vehicle or LDV (max 5 persons) 70,00 75,00
- Motor vehicle or LDV (max 8 persons) 95,00 100,00
- Microbus (9 - 15 persons) 160,00 170,00
- Bus (max 70 persons) 300,00 325,00




TARIFFS

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
Entrance fees
- Boat/trailer/tent 35,00 /day 35,00
- Caravan per day 75,00 80,00
- Bicycle 10,00 10,00
- glilr?]ticl);(r:y\/lcelﬁié?go & four wheel) or any other not allowed on premises
6.3 Pensioners entrance identity cards per season 10,00 10,00
(free entrance) Monday to Friday
7. Cemeteries
7.1 Mhluzi, Phumalong, Avalon & Crossroads /
Nasaret old & new cemeteries
7.1.1 Interment charges
Person residing in the municipal area
- Adult (nine years and older) 180,00 190,00
- Children (younger than nine years) 120,00 130,00
Person residing outside the municipal area
(increased tariff to discourage practice due to
space constraints)
- Adult (nine years and older) 5 200,00 5 500,00
- Children (younger than nine years) 5 200,00 5 500,00
7.1.2 Reservation of grave
(increased tariff to discourage practice due to
space constraints)
Person residing in the municipal area
- Adult (nine years and older) 2 200,00 2 300,00
Person residing outside the municipal area
- Adult (nine years and older) 5 200,00 5 500,00
7.1.3 Fees for the re-opening of the standard size
grave excluding the afore-mentioned fees
Persons residing in the municipal area
- During normal working hours 200,00 215,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 100,00 1 180,00
Persons residing outside the municipal area
- During normal working hours 200,00 215,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 100,00 1 180,00
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7.1.4 Fees for the changing of the standard size
grave excluding the afore-mentioned fees
Persons residing in the municipal area
- During normal working hours 300,00 320,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 100,00 1 180,00
Persons residing outside the municipal area
- During normal working hours 300,00 320,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 100,00 1 180,00
7.1.5 Assistance to close a grave after funerals 280,00 /request 320,00
(only on request) with mechanical equipment /grave
7.2 Middelburg, Fontein and Voortrekker Street
cemeteries
7.2.1 Interment charges
Person residing in the municipal area
Adult (nine years and older)
- Landscape section (1.8m or 2.4m) 480,00 510,00
- Memorial section (2.8m or 2.4m) 680,00 720,00
Children (younger than nine years)
- Landscape section 225,00 240,00
- Memorial section 380,00 400,00
Person residing outside the municipal area
(increased tariff to discourage practice due to
space constraints)
Adult (nine years and older)
- Landscape section (1.8m or 2.4m) 5 200,00 5 500,00
- Memorial section (1.8m or 2.4m) 5 200,00 5 500,00
Children (younger than nine years)
- Landscape section 5 200,00 5 500,00
- Memorial section 5 200,00 5 500,00
7.2.2 Reservation of grave
Person residing in the municipal area
Adult (nine years and older)
- Landscape section (1.8m or 2.4m) 2 900,00 3 080,00
- Memorial section (1.8m or 2.4m) 2 900,00 3 080,00
Person residing outside the municipal area
- Landscape section (1.8m or 2.4m) 6 100,00 6 460,00
- Memorial section (1.8m or 2.4m) 6 100,00 6 460,00
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7.2.3 Fees for the re-opening of the standard size
grave excluding the afore-mentioned fees
Person residing in the municipal area
- During normal working hours 340,00 360,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 070,00 1 135,00
Person residing outside the municipal area
- During normal working hours 340,00 360,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 070,00 1 135,00
7.2.4 Fees for the changing of the standard size
grave excluding the afore-mentioned fees
Person residing in the municipal area
- During normal working hours 300,00 320,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 100,00 1 165,00
Person residing outside the municipal area
- During normal working hours 300,00 320,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 100,00 1 165,00
7.2.5 Culturally motivated funerals do not apply, all
after hour charges applicable
7.3 Hendrina/Kwazamokuhle
7.3.1 Interment charges
Person residing in the municipal area
- Landscape section (1.8m or 2.4m) 240,00 255,00
- Memorial section (1.8m or 2.4m) 180,00 190,00
Children (younger than nine years)
- Landscape section 120,00 130,00
- Memorial section 120,00 130,00
Person residing outside the municipal area
(increased to discourage practice due to space
constraints)
Adult (nine years and older)
- Landscape section (1.8m or 2.4m) 5 200,00 5 500,00
- Memorial section (1.8m or 2.4m) 5 200,00 5 500,00
Children (younger than nine years)
- Landscape section 5 200,00 5 500,00
- Memorial section 5 200,00 5 500,00
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7.3.2 Reservation of grave
Person residing in the municipal area
- Landscape section (1.8m or 2.4m) 2 200,00 2 330,00
- Memorial section (1.8m or 2.4m) 2 200,00 2 330,00
Person residing outside the municipal area
(increased to discourage practice due to space
constraints)
- Landscape section (1.8m or 2.4m) 5 200,00 5 500,00
- Memorial section (1.8m or 2.4m) 5 200,00 5 500,00
7.3.3 Fees for the re-opening of the standard size
grave excluding the afore-mentioned fees
Person residing in the municipal area
- During normal working hours 200,00 215,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 100,00 1 180,00
Person residing outside the municipal area
- During normal working hours 200,00 215,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 100,00 1 180,00
7.3.4 Fees for the changing of the standard size
grave excluding the afore-mentioned fees
Reservation niche in wall of remembrance once 300,00 320,00
off placement
Person residing in the municipal area
- During normal working hours 300,00 320,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 100,00 1 180,00
Person residing outside the municipal area
- During normal working hours 300,00 320,00
- Outside normal working hours 1 100,00 1 180,00
7.3.5 Should a public holiday fall on a Saturday or
Sunday then after hour fees do not apply
7.4 Fees for interment of ashes in all cemeteries
within the municipal boundaries
Person residing in the municipal area
Reservation niche in wall of remembrance once 230,00 245,00
off placement
Interment ashes in an existing/occupied grave 230,00 245,00
Second placement in niche in wall of 55,00 55,00
remembrance
Person residing outside the municipal area
Reservation niche in wall of remembrance once 3 400,00 3 600,00
off placement
Interment ashes in an existing/occupied grave 230,00 245,00
Second placement in niche in wall of 230,00 245,00
remembrance
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7.5

7.6

7.7

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R | | R

Culturally motivated funerals, after normal
working hours excluded in all cemeteries
within the municipal boundaries

Saturday and after hours
Person residing in the municipal area
1 to 4 hours

Person residing outside the municipal area
(increased tariff to discourage practice due to
space constraints)

1 to 4 hours

Public holidays and Sundays
Person residing in the municipal area
1 to 4 hours

Person residing outside the municipal area
(increased to discourage practice due to
space constraints)

1 to 4 hours

Application for the erection of a memorial
work on a grave in the memorial section /
landscape section in all cemeteries within the
municipal boundaries

Memorial work on a grave — adult or child
Memorial plate on the memorial wall

Should the reservation on a grave be cancelled

All cemeteries within the municipal
boundaries

Mass re-interment per grave organization
exhumation that takes place from within
municipal boundaries M21/04/2004 (3 or more)

Mass re-interment per grave organization
exhumation that takes place from outside
municipal boundaries M21/04/2004 (3 or more)

Single re-interment per grave organization
exhumation that takes place from within
municipal boundaries M21/04/2004

Single re-interment per grave organization
exhumation that takes place from outside
municipal boundaries M21/04/2004

Re-interment of relatives into an existing grave
- Re-interment fees will not apply

additional charges payable for interment after normal

working hours because the supervision by the
caretaker is required

750,00 795,00
5 200,00 5 500,00
1 050,00 1 115,00
5 200,00 5 500,00

90,00 95,00
90,00 95,00

20% admin fee to be deducted from original
reservation

5 620,00 6 070,00
not permitted

5 620,00 6 070,00

7 500,00 8 100,00
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9. Searching fees 50,00 50,00
10. Nursery
Selling of surplus plants from the municipal
nursery to institutions, organizations and general
public at the beginning and end of each growing
season
10.1 4 ltplant 20,00 22,00
10.2 10 lttree 70,00 75,00
10.3 20 Ittree 100,00 108,00
10.4 40 lttree 275,00 300,00
10.5 4 ltshrub 20,00 22,00
10.6 10 Itshrub 70,00 75,00
10.7 20 ltshrub 100,00 108,00
10.8 40 Itshrub 275,00 300,00
Town Planning & Human Settlement
TARIFFS
DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
1. Charges for the approval of building plans
1.1 Minimum fee 165,00 173,00
1.2 For the first 1 000m?2 of the area 28,00 /10m? 29,00
1.3 For the next 1 000m?2 of the area 19,00 /10m? 20,00
1.4 Additions and alternation to existing building:
- Minimum fee 165,00 173,00
- 0,1% of the estimate value 18,00 /10m? 19,00
1.5 Structural steelwork, reinforced concrete or 18,00 19,00
structure work
1.6 Special buildings such as factory, chimneys,
spires, etc.:
- Minimum fee 165,00 173,00
- 0,1% of the estimate value 18,00 /10m? 19,00
1.7 Perspective drawings and site development plan 328,00 344,00
1.8 Disconnection of drainage system 130,00 136,00
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2. Examination of preliminary plans
2.1 <1000m? 18,00 /10m?2 19,00
2.2 <2000m? 16,00 /10m?2 17,00
2.3 >2000m2 14,00 /10m?2 15,00
2.4  Minimum fee 155,00 162,00
3. Provision of monthly lists of approved plans 160,00 lyear 168,00
4. Drainage plan charges
4.1 Per 10m? of the area of building 14,00 /10m? 15,00
4.2  Minimum fee 130,00 136,00
5. Re-inspections 170,00 /inspection 178,00
6. Annual charges for street projections
6.1 Application fee 245,00 /sign 259,00
6.2 Verandah on Council property:
- Verandah posts 36,00 post/year 37,00
- Verandah over street 8,00 ma2/year 9,00
6.3 Annual rent for permanent signs on Council
property in front of business 220,00 m2/year 231,00
6.4 Annual rent for signs on Council property
Entrances of towns or suburbs:
- Double sided signs 460,00 m2/year 483,00
- Single side signs 345,00 m2/year 362,00
7. Application for occupation certificate 155,00 162,00
8. Application for the erection on a boundary
wall, hoarding of fence
8.1 Brick wall 155,00 162,00
8.2 Pre-fabricated concrete wall 155,00 162,00
8.3 Hoarding of fence 155,00 162,00
9. Application for the relaxation of a building line 385,00 404,00
10. Deposit to clean up a stand after completion
of building work
10.1 Business erf, industrial erf, general residential erf 1 075,00 1 128,00
10.2 Residential erf 640,00 672,00
10.3 Additions on any erf 420,00 440,00




TARIFFS

For the supply of services for which no provision is made

in these tariffs

DESCRIPTION APPROVED RECOMMENDED
2015/2016 2016/2017
R R
11. Photocopies (A4) 4,40 /copy 4,60
12. Plan copies
12.1 A3 plan of town 12,00 /copy 13,00
12.2 Photo copy of building
A4 25,00 /copy 26,00
A2 40,00 /copy 42,00
Al10 55,00 /copy 57,00
12.3 Street index 15,00 /copy 16,00
12.4 Town plan
1:7500 115,00 /copy 120,00
1:5000 180,00 /copy 189,00
Plastic (Durester) (A) 55,00 /copy 57,00
(A1) 80,00 /copy 84,00
13. Approval of plan for the erection of a sign 210,00 /plan/sign 220,00
14. Main service contribution fees for duet
application
14.1 Application fee 325,00 350,00
15. Map producing
A4 . Gray scale 20,00 21,00
. Coloured 30,00 32,00
A3 . Grayscale 30,00 32,00
. Coloured 50,00 52,00
A2 . Grayscale 65,00 67,00
:  Coloured 75,00 79,00
Al : Gray scale 120,00 126,00
. Coloured 140,00 147,00
A0 : Grayscale 240,00 252,00
: Coloured 255,00 268,00
16. Aerial photography Tif imager per tile 330,00 ftile 346,00
GENERAL

actual cost + admin fee + VAT
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Land Use Development Applications
17. Establishment of a township 3 641,00 3 825,00
18. Extension of the boundaries of a township 3 840,00 4 030,00
19. Amendment of a township establishment
application:
(a) If already approved by the municipality 3 641,00 3 825,00
(b) If not already approved by the municipality 3 641,00 3 825,00
20. Division of township 3 641,00 3 825,00
21. Phasing/cancellation of approved layout plan 1 593,00 1 675,00
22. Rezoning:
(&) One erf 2 612,00 2 740,00
(b) Every erf additional to the first erf per erf 553,00 580,00
23. Removal, amendment, suspension of a restrictive 620,00 650,00
or obsolete condition, servitude or reservation
against the title of the land
24. Amendment or cancellation of a general plan of a 1 755,00 1 845,00
township
25. Division of farm land 3 800,00 3 990,00
26. Subdivision of land:
(a) For first five erven 511,00 540,00
(b) Every erf additional to the first five erven 69,00 75,00
27. Consolidation of land
27.1 1-2 newly created portions 357,00 375,00
27.2 3-5 newly created portions 446,00 470,00
27.3 6-10 newly created portions 533,00 560,00
27.4 More than 10 newly created portions 890,00 935,00
28. Subdivision and consolidation of land 511,00 540,00
29. Permanent closure of a public place per closure 531,00 560,00
30. Development on communal land 5 092,00 5 350,00
31. Material amendments to original application prior 50% of 50% of
to approval/refusal original original
application application
fee fee
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Land Use Applications
32. Subdivision and consolidation of land
(a) For first five erven 511,00 540,00
(b) Every erf additional to the first erf per erf 69,00 75,00
33. Consent use 600,00 630,00
34, Removal, amendment or suspension of a 620,00 650,00
restrictive title condition relating to the density of
residential development
35. Temporary use — prospecting rights 1 290,00 1 355,00
36. Temporary use — other rights 770,00 810,00
37. Material amendments to original application prior 50% of 50% of
to approval/refusal original original
application application
fee fee
Miscellaneous Fees
38. Erection of a second dwelling 600,00 630,00
39. Relaxation of height restriction 1211,00 1 275,00
40. Relaxation of building line 366,00 380,00
41. Consideration of site development plan 330,00 345,00
42. Extension of validity period of approval
Certificates:
(a) Zoning certificate per certificate 66,00 70,00
(b) Any other certificate per certificate 66,00 70,00
43. Public hearing and inspection 3 481,00 3 655,00
44, Reason for decision of municipal planning 1 769,00 1 860,00
tribunal, land development officer or appeal
authority
45, Re-issuing of any notice of approval of any 257,00 270,00
application
46. Deed search and copy of the title deed 163,00 170,00
47, Public Notice:
(a) Public notice and advertisements in the legal 1 600,00 1 680,00
section of the paper
(b) Public notice and advertisements in the body 2 868,00 3 010,00
of the paper
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Land Use Applications
48. Way leave application (application to determine 2 509,00 Civil
where the Council's services are located or a Engineering
specific area where new services are to be
installed)
49. Any other application not provided for elsewhere 3 481,00 3 655,00
in this schedule of fees
Miscellaneous Fees
1. Spatial Development Framework
(a) Hard copy per region 174,00 185,00
(b) In electronic format per region 82,00 85,00
2. Copy of Land Use Scheme or Town Planning 401,00 420,00
Scheme (Scheme Book)
3. Scheme Regulations per set 667,00 700,00
Search fees per erf 27,00 30,00
Diagrams per diagram 27,00 30,00




